11-16-2000



Docket No.: PD26081 (0918.1130-000)

(Formerly DEC98-31)

ORM COVER SHEET

101518184	TS ONLY
	marks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies) Joel Springer Emer Bruce Edwards Edward J. McLellan Derrick R. Meyer 	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Compaq Computer Corporation Internal Address:
dditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	
Nature of conveyance: X] Assignment [] Merger	Street Address: 20555 State Highway 249, MS 110701
] Security Agreement [] Change of Name Other	City: Houston State: TX ZIP: 77070
Execution Date: (1) August 1, 2000 (2) August 7, 2000 (3) July 27, 2000 (4) August 1, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
Application number(s) of patent number(s). If this document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/195,121 Additional num	B. Patent No.(s)
If this document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/195,121 Additional num	B. Patent No.(s)
If this document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/195,121 Additional num Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s) mbers attached? [] Yes [X] No
If this document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/195,121 Additional num Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: lame: David J. Thibodeau, Jr.	B. Patent No.(s) mbers attached? [] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]
If this document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/195,121 Additional num Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Jame: David J. Thibodeau, Jr. Internal Address: Hamilton, Brook, Smith & Reynolds, P.C.	B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1] 7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)
If this document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/195,121 Additional num Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David J. Thibodeau, Jr. Internal Address: Hamilton, Brook, Smith & Reynolds, P.C.	B. Patent No.(s) Description
If this document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/195,121 Additional num S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David J. Thibodeau, Jr. Internal Address: Hamilton, Brook, Smith & Reynolds, P.C. Street Address: Two Militia Drive City: Lexington State: MA ZIP: 02421-4799	B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No
If this document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/195,121 Additional num Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David J. Thibodeau, Jr. Internal Address: Hamilton, Brook, Smith & Reynolds, P.C. Street Address: Two Militia Drive City: Lexington State: MA ZIP: 02421-4799 12600 MIMAII 00000010 09195121 DO NO	B. Patent No.(s) Deposit account number:

WHEREAS, we, Joel Springer Emer, Bruce Edwards, Daniel Lawrence Leibholz, Edward J. McLellan, and Derrick R. Meyer, are joint inventors of "Implementation Of A Conditional Move Instruction In An Out-Of-Order Processor" application for United States Letters Patent Serial No. 09/195.121. filed November 18, 1998; and

WHEREAS, COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, a corporation created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION all right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION as assignee of my entire interest, and hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And we further hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And we do further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, communicate to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to us, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

EXECUTED THIS day of	lugeest, 2000.
-	Joel Springer Emer
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF Massa COUNTY OF Worlster	chusetts s
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, to me to be the person whose name is subscribed executed the same for the purposes and considera	on this day personally appeared <i>Joel Springer Emer</i> , known to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he tion therein expressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of	office this <u>Lat</u> day of <u>Aerquat</u> , 20 <u>00</u> . <u>Patricia</u> L. Occoran Notary Public
********	*********
EXECUTED THIS day of	
_	Bruce Edwards
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OFCOUNTY OF	
	on this day personally appeared <i>Bruce Edwards</i> , known to me foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed in expressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of o	office this, 20
	Notary Public

EXECUTED THIS da	ıy of		_, 20	
		Daniel Lawrence	Leibholz	_
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OFCOUNTY OF		\$ \$		
BEFORE ME, the undersigned aut known to me to be the person whose name that he executed the same for the purposes	is subscribed to the	foregoing instru	ment, and acknow	
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and s	eal of office this	day of	, 20	~ ·
	Notar	y Public		
*******	******	******	****	
EXECUTED THIS da	ay of		_, 20	
		Edward J. McLell	'an	_
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OFCOUNTY OF		 \$ \$		
BEFORE ME, the undersigned aut to me to be the person whose name is subsexecuted the same for the purposes and cor	cribed to the forego	ing instrument, ar		
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and s	eal of office this	day of	, 20	<u>.</u> .
	Nota	ry Public		, <u></u>

Derrick R. Meyer	
·	
	that he
his day of, 20	
	s day personally appeared <i>Derrick R. Meyer</i> egoing instrument, and acknowledged to meerein expressed.

WHEREAS, we, Joel Springer Emer, Bruce Edwards, Daniel Lawrence Leibholz, Edward J. McLellan, and Derrick R. Meyer, are joint inventors of "Implementation Of A Conditional Move Instruction In An Out-Of-Order Processor" application for United States Letters Patent Serial No. 09/195,121, filed November 18, 1998; and

WHEREAS, COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, a corporation created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION all right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION as assignee of my entire interest, and hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And we further hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And we do further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, communicate to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to us, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

	Joel Springer Emer
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OFCOUNTY OF	\$ \$
	r, on this day personally appeared <i>Joel Springer Emer</i> , known to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he ation therein expressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of	f office this day of, 20
	Notary Public
********	********
EXECUTED THIS 7th day of	August, 2000
	Bruce Edwards
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF Muses COUNTY OF Middley	chusetts §
o be the person whose name is subscribed to the he same for the purposes and consideration there	, on this day personally appeared <i>Bruce Edwards</i> , known to me foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he execute in expressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of	office this 7th day of luguet, 200.
	office this 7th day of luguet, 2003. Stalith K. Sherman Notary Public

	EXECUTED THIS	day of			, 20	
			D	iniel Lawrenc	e Leibholz	
STATE COUN	C/COMMONWEALTH OF TY OF			§		
	BEFORE ME, the undersign to me to be the person whose executed the same for the pur	name is subscribed	to the f	oregoing instr	ument, and ac	
	GIVEN UNDER MY HAND	and seal of office	this	_day of	, 20)
			Notary	Public		
	*****	******	*****	*****	*****	
	EXECUTED THIS	day of	 		, 20	
			Ed	ward J. McLe	llan	
STATE COUN	COMMONWEALTH OF			§ §		
	BEFORE ME, the undersigned be the person whose name is ad the same for the purposes an	s subscribed to the	foregoin	g instrument,		
	GIVEN UNDER MY HAND	and seal of office	this	day of	, 20)
			Notary	Public		
			riotary	LUUIIC		

EXECUTED THIS day of	
_	Derrick R. Meyer
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF	
	on this day personally appeared <i>Derrick R. Meyer</i> , known to he foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he ion therein expressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of o	office this day of, 20
	Notary Public

WHEREAS, we, Joel Springer Emer, Bruce Edwards, Daniel Lawrence Leibholz, Edward J. McLellan, and Derrick R. Meyer, are joint inventors of "Implementation Of A Conditional Move Instruction In An Out-Of-Order Processor" application for United States Letters Patent Serial No. 09/195,121, filed November 18, 1998; and

WHEREAS, COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, a corporation created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION all right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION as assignee of my entire interest, and hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And we further hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And we do further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, communicate to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to us, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

EXECUTED THIS	day of		, 20	
		Joel Springer Ei	ner	
TATE/COMMONWEALTH OF DUNTY OF		§ §		
BEFORE ME, the undersigned a me to be the person whose name is subsecuted the same for the purposes and c	scribed to the foregoi	ing instrument, a		
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and	l seal of office this	day of	, 20	
	Notar	y Public		
*****	*****	******	*****	
EXECUTED THIS	day of		, 20	
		Bruce Edwards		
ATE/COMMONWEALTH OF UNTY OF		§		
BEFORE ME, the undersigned as the person whose name is subscribe same for the purposes and consideration	d to the foregoing inst	ersonally appear trument, and ack	ed <i>Bruce Edward</i> nowledged to me	s, known to r that he execu
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and	seal of office this	day of	, 20	
		y Public		

EXECUTED THIS	day of		··············
		Daniel Lawrence Leibho	sla
		Daniei Lawrence Leiono	14,
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF_		§	
COUNTY OF		§	
BEFORE ME, the undersign known to me to be the person whose that he executed the same for the pu	e name is subscribed to the	e foregoing instrument, ar	•
GIVEN UNDER MY HAN	D and seal of office this	day of	
	Not	ary Public	
****	******	******	
フケ	T 1.	^	<i>(</i>)
EXECUTED THIS 27	day ofday of	, 20	 ·
	El)-M Lelle	
		Edward J. McLellan	
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF_COUNTY OF	<u>massoshuset</u> Fissex	K §	
BEFORE ME, the undersign to me to be the person whose name is executed the same for the purposes a	is subscribed to the foreg	oing instrument, and acknowledge	
GIVEN UNDER MY HANI	O and seal of office this &	day of July	_, 20 0 0
	Nota	Kouen J. Chu Iry Public	Satty KAREN I, GELLATLY
*****	********	*******	Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires February 24, 2006

EXECUTED THIS	_ day of		, 20	
		Derrick R. Meyer		
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF		§ §		
BEFORE ME, the undersigned me to be the person whose name is subsexecuted the same for the purposes and	cribed to the foregoin	g instrument, and	_	
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND ar	nd seal of office this _	day of	, 20	
	Nota	ry Public		

WHEREAS, we, Joel Springer Emer, Bruce Edwards, Daniel Lawrence Leibholz, Edward J. McLellan, and Derrick R. Meyer, are joint inventors of "Implementation Of A Conditional Move Instruction In An Out-Of-Order Processor" application for United States Letters Patent Serial No. 09/195,121, filed November 18, 1998; and

WHEREAS, COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, a corporation created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION all right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION as assignee of my entire interest, and hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And we further hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And we do further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, communicate to COMPAQ COMPUTER CORPORATION, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to us, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

EXECUTED THIS	day of		, 20	
		Joel Springer En	ner	
TATE/COMMONWEALTH OF_ OUNTY OF				
BEFORE ME, the undersign me to be the person whose name is secuted the same for the purposes a	is subscribed to the foreg	oing instrument, ar	1 0	·
GIVEN UNDER MY HANI	O and seal of office this _	day of	, 20	
	Nota	ary Public		
*****	*******	******	****	
EXECUTED THIS	day of		_, 20	
		Bruce Edwards		
TATE/COMMONWEALTH OF_ OUNTY OF		\$ \$		
BEFORE ME, the undersign be the person whose name is subset e same for the purposes and consider	cribed to the foregoing in	istrument, and ack		
GIVEN UNDER MY HANI	O and seal of office this _	day of	, 20	
	Nota	ary Public		

EXECUTED THIS	day of		, 20	
		Daniel Lawrenc	e Leibholz	
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OFCOUNTY OF		\$ \$		
BEFORE ME, the undersign known to me to be the person whose that he executed the same for the pur	name is subscribed to	the foregoing instr	ument, and acknowle	
GIVEN UNDER MY HANT	and seal of office this	day of	, 20	
	No	otary Public		
*****	******	*******	*****	
EXECUTED THIS	day of		, 20	
		Edward J. McLe	llan	
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF COUNTY OF		§ §		
BEFORE ME, the undersign o me to be the person whose name is executed the same for the purposes a	s subscribed to the fore	going instrument,	and acknowledged to	o me that he
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND	and seal of office this	day of	, 20	
	No	otary Public		

EXECUTED THIS day of	August , 2000
	Decel K. Meyer
_	Derrick R. Meyer
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF QUAR	§
COINTY OF THEMA	8

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared *Derrick R. Meyer*, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this / day of august, 2000.

JANET T. BOSWELL

Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires

MARCH 29, 2001

RECORDED: 11/02/2000

Totary Public